## State of Misconsin



**2009 Senate Bill 251** 

Date of enactment: **November 12, 2009** Date of publication\*: **November 25, 2009** 

## 2009 WISCONSIN ACT 72

AN ACT to create 814.52 of the statutes; relating to: costs of transporting by ferry an arrested person.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 814.52 of the statutes is created to read: **814.52 Transport costs.** (1) If a law enforcement agency requests a ferry provider to operate beyond its usual hours of operation to transport an arrested person to a jail or other facility, the law enforcement agency shall be reimbursed for the costs it incurs to pay for the ferry transport pursuant to sub. (2).

(2) In any civil or criminal action or proceeding, if a circuit court enters a judgment against a defendant who was the subject of a ferry transport described in sub. (1), the clerk of circuit court shall collect costs in an amount equal to the costs incurred by a law enforcement agency under sub. (1). When judgment is entered against the defendant, the defendant shall pay the costs and the clerk of circuit court shall pay the law enforcement agency that requested the transport.

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2007–08: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].